



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIERRA CLUB and)
DELAWARE AUDUBON,)
)
Appellants below,)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
NATURAL RESOURCES and)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL,)
)
Appellee below,)
Appellee,)
)
and DELAWARE CITY REFINING)
COMPANY LLC,)
)
Appellee below,)
Appellee.)

No. 216-2015

Appeal from March 31, 2015
Decision of the Superior Court of
the State of Delaware In and For New
Castle County; Appeal Nos.
N13A-09-001 ALR and N14A-05-002
ALR

**APPELLEE DELAWARE CITY REFINING COMPANY LLC'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Joseph C. Schoell (DE Bar # 3133)
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 467-4245
Fax: (302) 691-4570
Joseph.Schoell@dbr.com

Bart E. Cassidy (admitted pro hac vice)
Katherine L. Vaccaro (admitted pro hac
vice)
Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 901
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
Tel: (484) 430-5700
Fax: (484) 430-5711
bcassidy@mankogold.com
kvaccaro@mankogold.com

Attorneys for Delaware City Refining Company LLC

Dated: July 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. The CZICB Appeal.....	9
C. The EAB Appeal	11
D. The Superior Court Appeals.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE LEGAL PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING THE JURISDICTIONAL DOCTRINE, RECOGNIZING THAT JURISDICTION CANNOT BE PRESUMED TO EXIST, BUT RATHER REQUIRES AN EXPRESS GRANT OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY.	12
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS CORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW IN UPHOLDING THE EAB’S DETERMINATION THAT IT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE AIR PERMIT APPEAL.	16
A. The Delaware Supreme Court has clearly determined that the EAB does not have jurisdiction to resolve questions raised under the CZA.	16
B. Appellants’ interpretation of the EAB’s enabling statute – the Environmental Control Statute – would extend the EAB’s jurisdiction to any substantive claim regardless of whether it arises under the Environmental Control Statute, thereby rendering the scope of the EAB’s jurisdiction virtually boundless.....	20

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CZICB LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE AIR PERMIT APPEAL, ON THE BASIS THAT THE AIR PERMIT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A REVIEWABLE ACTION BY THE CZICB UNDER THE CZA..... 27

A. Section 7007 of the CZA limits the jurisdiction of the CZICB to hearing appeals of the two types of decisions contemplated under Section 7005 of the CZA: permitting actions and status decisions..... 28

B. Under no circumstances can the Air Permit be considered to be either a permitting action or a Status Decision pursuant to Section 7005 of the CZA..... 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Del. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 2 (Del. Super.)	26
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Wyo. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> , 7 P.3d 900 (Wyo. 2000)	13
<i>Andreason v. Royal Pest Control</i> , 72 A.3d 115 (Del. 2013)	12
<i>Chen Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968)	13
<i>Ingram v. Thorpe</i> , 747 A.2d 545 (Del. 2000)	24
<i>Kearney v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 454 (Del. Super.), <i>aff'd</i> 897 A.2d 767 (Del. 2006)	13, 16, 27
<i>Kreshtool v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 310 A.2d 649 (Del. Super. 1973)	14, 22
<i>LeVan v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007).....	24
<i>Oceanport v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	13
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Del. Dep't of Natural Res. & Env'tl. Control</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 168 (Del. Super.)	1, 14, 15, 17, 34
<i>Stoltz Mgmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992)	12

<i>Worldwide Salvage, Inc. v. EAB</i> , 1986 WL 3650 (Del. Super.)	22, 23
---	--------

Statutes

7 Del. C. § 6001	14, 32
7 Del. C. § 6008	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
7 Del. C. § 7001	14
7 Del. C. § 7005	<i>passim</i>
7 Del. C. § 7006	9
7 Del. C. § 7007	3, 4, 27, 28, 31, 33
7 Del. C. § 7210	22
7 Del. C. § 7412	22
7 Del. C. § 7716	22

Regulations

7 Del. Admin. Code § 101-1.0	30
7 Del. Admin. Code § 101-7.0	29, 30, 33
7 Del. Admin. Code § 101-7.1	29
7 Del. Admin. Code § 101-7.2	29
7 Del. Admin. Code § 101-7.3	29
7 Del. Admin. Code § 101-7.5-7.7.....	29
7 Del. Admin. Code § 101-8.0	29, 30, 33
7 Del. Admin. Code § 1102-11.0	33
7 Del. Admin. Code § 1102-11.6	6, 25, 26
